

ITEM NO.MM-8B

COURT NO.8

SECTION XII

S U P R E M E      C O U R T   O F      I N D I A  
R E C O R D   O F   P R O C E E D I N G S

IA NO.4 IN

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).17908/2008  
(From the judgement and order dated 22/07/2008 in WP No. 27071/2007  
of The HIGH COURT OF MADRAS)

MARUTHI MARINE INDUSTRIES LTD.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF TAMILNADU &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

(For extension of time)

Date: 18/03/2010      This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.S. SINGHVI  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASOK KUMAR GANGULY

For Petitioner(s)      Mr.    K. Parasaran, Sr. Adv.  
   Mr.    P.S. Narasimha, Sr.Adv.  
   Mr.    Srinivas K., Adv.  
   Mr.    D. Julius Riamie, Adv.  
   Mr.    Gaichangpou Gangmei, Adv.  
   Mr.    Sridhar Potaraju,A.O.R.

For Respondent(s)      Mr. A. Mariarputham, Sr.Adv.  
   Mr. R. Nedumaran,A.O.R.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

## O R D E R

This is an application by the petitioner for extension of the time specified in order dated 17.3.2009 passed in S.L.P.(C)No.17908 of 2008.

We have heard learned counsel for the parties and perused the record. In our opinion, it will be in the interest of justice to extend the time given to the

2

petitioner for vacating the suit premises till 31st July, 2010. Ordered accordingly.

The application is disposed of in the manner indicated above.

Needless to say that the petitioner shall have to hand over vacant possession of the suit property to the concerned authority on or before 31st July, 2010. Any default in this regard will attract the provisions of the Contempt of Courts Act, 1971.

(A.D. Sharma)  
Court Master

(Phoolan Wati Arora)  
Court Master